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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH

Thank you for choosing our grill. Before using this appliance and to ensure its best use, 
please read the instructions carefully.
The safety measures listed here reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury when fol-
lowed correctly. Please keep the manual in a safe place for future reference, as well as the 
warranty, sales receipt, and box. If applicable, give these instructions to the future owner 
of the appliance. Always follow basic safety instructions and hazard prevention measures 
when using an electrical appliance. The manufacturer will not be responsible for any dam-
age resulting from the user's failure to follow these instructions.

SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS

When using any electrical appliance, the following basic safety precautions should 
always be observed.
• This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and older and persons with re-

duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowled-
ge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the applian-
ce in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Children should not play with this device. Keep the product and its cord out of the 
reach of children.

• Children should not clean or maintain the product unless they are over 8 years of 
age and supervised.

• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
• This product gets very hot, do not touch hot surfaces. Use the handles of the pro-

duct or protective accessories to avoid burns.
• To protect against electric shock, do not immerse cord, plugs, or appliance in water 

or other liquids.
• Unplug it from the power outlet when not in use and before cleaning, allow it to cool 

before putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.
• Do not use any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance has 

malfunctioned or been damaged in any way. 
• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

agent or a similarly qualified person to avoid a hazard.
• The use of accessories not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cau-

se injury.
• CAUTION: Do not immerse the temperature controller in any liquid. Use only with 

base receptacle. 
• Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter or touch hot surfaces.
• Extreme care should be taken when moving an appliance when it contains oil or 

other hot liquids.
• To disconnect, remove the plug from the wall outlet.
• Do not use this appliance for other than its intended use. This product is for home 

use only.
• Do not use this product outdoors.
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In compliance with Directives: 2012/19/EU and 2015/863/EU on the restriction of the use of dangerous 
substances in electric and electronic equipment as well as their waste disposal. The symbol with the 
crossed dustbin shown on the package indicates that the product at the end of its service life shall be 
collected as separate waste. Therefore, any products that have reached the end of their useful life must 
be given to waste disposal centres specialising in separate collection of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment, or given back to the retailer at the time of purchasing new similar equipment, on a one for one 
basis. The adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to be recycled, 
treated and disposed of in an environmentally compatible way contributes to preventing possible nega-
tive effects on the environment and health and optimises the recycling and reuse of components making 
up the apparatus. Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves application of the administrative 
sanctions according to the laws.

PARTS LIST

INSTRUCTIONS

CARE AND CLEANING

• Before using the product, remove all packaging material and stickers.
• Wipe the grill with a damp cloth or sponge to remove dust. Then dry the product with a soft 

cloth or paper.
• Select where you will use the unit, leaving enough space between the back and the wall to 

allow heat to flow without damaging furniture or walls.
• Plug the cable into a standard power outlet, turn the temperature knob clockwise and the 

red indicator will light up.
• When the grill temperature reaches the setting temperature when the power light goes off.
• The red power light turns on and off in an automatic cycle when it reaches the temperature 

set by the thermostat.
• If you turn the temperature knob to the off position, the grill will stop heating.
• Advice: For the first use it is better to apply a little oil or grease on the grill.
• Important: The grill will be very hot. Take special care to avoid letting your hands come into 

contact with it.
• After use, unplug the unit from the outlet and allow it to cool to room temperature before 

cleaning.
• Caution: Do not immerse the temperature controller in any liquid. Use only with base re-

ceptacle.

• Unplug the appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning the grill. Never immerse the unit 
in water or any other liquid.

• Clean the base and grill with a damp cloth and nonabrasive soap or dishwasher detergent. 
Wipe with a clean, soft, damp cloth and dry with another cloth.

• Store the clean appliance in a clean, dry place. Never store it while it is still hot or plugged in.
Important: Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance. Do not put any tension on the 
cable where it connects to the unit, as this could cause it to fray and break.

1. 2 in 1 grill

2. Temperature controller connection

3. Bamboo base

4. Grease tray

1

2

3

4



8 ESPAÑOL

ESPAÑOL

Gracias por elegir nuestra parrilla. Antes de utilizar este electrodoméstico y para asegurar 
su mejor uso, por favor, lea detenidamente las instrucciones.
Las medidas de seguridad aquí indicadas reducen el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y 
lesiones cuando se siguen correctamente. Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para futuras 
referencias, así como la garantía, el recibo de compra y la caja. Si procede, entregue estas in-
strucciones al futuro propietario del electrodoméstico. Siempre siga las instrucciones bási-
cas de seguridad y las medidas de prevención de riesgos cuando utilice un electrodoméstico 
eléctrico. El fabricante no se responsabilizará de ningún daño derivado del incumplimiento 
de estas instrucciones por parte del usuario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Al utilizar cualquier aparato eléctrico, se deben observar siempre las siguientes pre-
cauciones básicas de seguridad.
• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y personas con ca-

pacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato 
de forma segura y comprenden los peligros involucrados.

• Los niños no deben jugar con este aparato. Mantenga el producto y su cable fuera 
del alcance de los niños.

• Los niños no deben realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento del producto, a menos 
que sean mayores de 8 años y estén supervisados.

• Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando cualquier aparato sea utilizado por 
niños o cerca de ellos.

• Este producto se calienta mucho, no toque las superficies calientes. Use las asas 
del producto o accesorios protectores para evitar quemaduras.

• Para protegerse contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable, los enchufes o el 
aparato en agua u otros líquidos.

• Desconéctelo de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo, 
deje que se enfríe antes de poner o quitar piezas y antes de limpiar el aparato.

• No utilice ningún electrodoméstico con un cable o enchufe dañado, o después de 
que el electrodoméstico haya fallado o haya sido dañado de alguna manera. 

• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante,  
su agente de servicio o una persona igualmente cualificada para evitar un peligro.

• El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede causar lesiones.
• PRECAUCIÓN: No sumerja el controlador de temperatura en ningún líquido. Úselo 

solo con el receptáculo de la base. 
• No deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de una mesa o mostrador, ni toque las su-

perficies calientes.
• Se debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un aparato cuando contenga aceite u otros 

líquidos calientes.
• Para desconectarlo, retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente de la pared.
• No utilice este aparato para otro uso que no sea el indicado. Este producto es solo 

para uso doméstico.
• No use este producto al aire libre.
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En cumplimiento de las directivas: 2012/19 / UE y 2015/863 / UE sobre la restricción del uso de sustancias 
peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como su eliminación de residuos. El símbolo con el cubo 
de basura cruzado que se muestra en el paquete indica que el producto al final de su vida útil se recogerá 
como residuo separado. Por lo tanto, cualquier producto que haya llegado al final de su vida útil debe en-
tregarse a centros de eliminación de residuos especializados en la recogida selectiva de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos de desecho, o devolverse al minorista al momento de comprar equipos nuevos similares, en 
uno para Una base. La recolección separada adecuada para la posterior puesta en marcha de los equipos 
enviados para ser reciclados, tratados y eliminados de una manera compatible con el medio ambiente con-
tribuye a prevenir posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud y optimiza el reciclaje y la 
reutilización de los componentes que componen el aparato. La eliminación abusiva del producto por parte 
del usuario implica la aplicación de las sanciones administrativas de acuerdo con las leyes.

LISTADO DE PARTES

INSTRUCCIONES

CUIDADOS Y LIMPIEZA

• Antes de usar el producto retire todo el material de embalaje y las pegatinas.
• Limpie la parrilla con un paño húmedo o una esponja para eliminar el polvo. Después seque 

el producto con un paño suave o con papel.
• Seleccione dónde utilizará la unidad, dejando suficiente espacio entre la parte posterior y 

la pared para permitir que el calor fluya sin dañar los muebles ni las paredes.
• Enchufe el cable en una toma de corriente estándar, gire la perilla de temperatura en el 

sentido de las agujas del reloj y el indicador rojo se encenderá.
• Cuando la temperatura de la parrilla alcanza la temperatura de ajuste cuando la luz de 

encendido se apaga.
• La luz roja de encendido se enciende y se apaga en ciclo automático cuando alcanza la 

temperatura establecida por el termostato.
• Si coloca la perilla de temperatura en la posición de apagado, la parrilla dejará de calentar.
• Consejo: Para el primer uso es mejor aplicar un poco de aceite o grasa sobre la parrilla.
• Importante: La parrilla estará muy caliente. Tenga especial cuidado para evitar que las 

manos entren en contacto con ella.
• Después de su uso, desenchufe la unidad de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe a 

temperatura ambiente antes de limpiarla.
• Precaución: No sumerja el controlador de temperatura en ningún líquido. Úselo solo con el 

receptáculo de la base.

• Desenchufe el aparato y deje que se enfríe antes de limpiar la parrilla. No sumerja nunca 
la unidad en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

• Limpie la base y la parrilla con un paño húmedo y un jabón no abrasivo o detergente para 
lavavajillas. Limpie con un paño limpio, suave y húmedo, y seque con otro paño.

• Guarde el aparato limpio en un lugar limpio y seco. Nunca lo guarde mientras aún esté 
caliente o enchufado.

Importante: Nunca enrolle el cable con fuerza alrededor del aparato. No ejerza ninguna 
tensión sobre el cable donde se conecta con la unidad, ya que esto podría hacer que se 
deshilache y se rompa.

1. Parrilla 2 en 1

2. Conexión del controlador de 
temperatura

3. Base de bambú

4. Bandeja recogegrasa

1

2

3

4
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PORTUGUÊS

Obrigado por escolher nossa churrasqueira. Antes de utilizar este aparelho e para garantir a 
sua melhor utilização, leia atentamente as instruções.
As medidas de segurança listadas aqui reduzem o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico e fer-
imentos quando seguidas corretamente. Guarde o manual em local seguro para referência 
futura, bem como a garantia, recibo de venda e caixa. Se aplicável, entregue estas instruções 
ao futuro proprietário do aparelho. Siga sempre as instruções básicas de segurança e medi-
das de prevenção de riscos ao usar um aparelho elétrico. O fabricante não será responsável 
por quaisquer danos resultantes do incumprimento destas instruções por parte do utilizador.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Ao usar qualquer aparelho elétrico, as seguintes precauções básicas de segurança 
devem ser sempre observadas.
• Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com 8 anos ou mais e pessoas com ca-

pacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e 
conhecimento, desde que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre o uso do 
aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os perigos envolvidos .

• As crianças não devem brincar com este dispositivo. Mantenha o produto e o cabo 
fora do alcance das crianças.

• As crianças não devem limpar ou manter o produto a menos que tenham mais de 8 
anos de idade e sejam supervisionadas.

• É necessária supervisão cuidadosa quando qualquer aparelho for usado por ou per-
to de crianças.

• Este produto fica muito quente, não toque em superfícies quentes. Utilize as alças 
do produto ou acessórios de proteção para evitar queimaduras.

• Para se proteger contra choques elétricos, não mergulhe o cabo, os plugues ou o 
aparelho em água ou outros líquidos.

• Desligue-o da tomada quando não estiver em uso e antes de limpar, deixe esfriar 
antes de colocar ou retirar peças e antes de limpar o aparelho.

• Não use nenhum aparelho com cabo ou plugue danificado, ou após o aparelho apre-
sentar mau funcionamento ou ter sido danificado de alguma forma. 

• Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, ele deverá ser substituído pelo fabri-
cante, seu agente de serviço ou pessoa igualmente qualificada para evitar perigos.

• A utilização de acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante do aparelho pode 
causar ferimentos.

• CUIDADO: Não mergulhe o controlador de temperatura em nenhum líquido. Use 
apenas com receptáculo de base. 

• Não deixe o cabo pendurado na borda de uma mesa ou balcão, nem toque em su-
perfícies quentes.

• Deve-se ter extremo cuidado ao mover um aparelho que contenha óleo ou outros 
líquidos quentes.

• Para desconectar, remova o plugue da tomada.
• Não use este aparelho para outros fins que não os pretendidos. Este produto é ape-

nas para uso doméstico.
• Não use este produto ao ar livre.
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Em conformidade com as diretrizes: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sobre a restrição do uso de substâncias 
perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, bem como a eliminação de resíduos. O símbolo com o 
caixote do lixo cruzado mostrado na embalagem indica que o produto ao final de sua vida útil será coletado 
como lixo separado. Portanto, qualquer produto que tenha atingido o fim de sua vida útil deve ser entre-
gue a centros especializados de eliminação de resíduos para coleta seletiva de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrônicos, ou devolvido ao varejista ao comprar equipamentos novos similares, em um para uma base. A 
coleta seletiva apropriada para o comissionamento subsequente do equipamento enviado para reciclagem, 
tratamento e descarte de maneira ecológica ajuda a evitar possíveis efeitos negativos no meio ambiente e 
na saúde e otimiza a reciclagem e reutilização de os componentes que compõem o dispositivo. A elimina-
ção abusiva do produto pelo usuário implica a aplicação de sanções administrativas de acordo com as leis.

LISTA DE PEÇAS

INSTRUÇÕES

CUIDADO E LIMPEZA

• Antes de utilizar o produto, retire todo o material de embalagem e adesivos.
• Limpe a grelha com um pano úmido ou esponja para remover a poeira. Em seguida, seque o 

produto com pano macio ou papel.
• Selecione onde usará o móvel, deixando espaço suficiente entre a parte traseira e a parede 

para permitir que o calor flua sem danificar móveis ou paredes.
• Conecte o cabo a uma tomada padrão, gire o botão de temperatura no sentido horário e o 

indicador vermelho acenderá.
• Quando a temperatura da grelha atinge a temperatura definida quando a luz de energia se apaga.
• A luz vermelha liga e desliga em um ciclo automático quando atinge a temperatura definida 

pelo termostato.
• Se você girar o botão de temperatura para a posição desligado, o grelhador irá parar de 

aquecer.
• Conselho: Para a primeira utilização é preferível aplicar um pouco de óleo ou gordura na grelha.
• Importante: A grelha estará muito quente. Tome especial cuidado para evitar que suas 

mãos entrem em contato com ele.
• Após o uso, desconecte o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o esfriar até a temperatura ambiente 

antes de limpá-lo.
• Cuidado: Não mergulhe o controlador de temperatura em nenhum líquido. Use apenas com 

receptáculo de base.

• Desligue o aparelho e deixe-o esfriar antes de limpar a churrasqueira. Nunca mergulhe a 
unidade em água ou qualquer outro líquido.

• Limpe a base e a grelha com um pano úmido e sabão não abrasivo ou detergente para la-
va-louças. Limpe com um pano limpo, macio e úmido e seque com outro pano.

• Guarde o aparelho limpo em local limpo e seco. Nunca guarde-o enquanto ainda estiver 
quente ou conectado.

Importante: Nunca enrole o cabo firmemente em volta do aparelho. Não coloque nenhuma 
tensão no cabo onde ele se conecta à unidade, pois isso pode desfiá-lo e quebrá-lo.

1. Grelha 2 em 1

2. Conexão do controlador de temperatura

3. Base de bambu

4. Bandeja de gordura

1

2

3

4
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FRANÇAIS

Merci d'avoir choisi notre grill. Avant d'utiliser cet appareil et pour garantir sa meilleure utili-
sation, veuillez lire attentivement la notice.
Les mesures de sécurité répertoriées ici réduisent le risque d'incendie, de choc électrique 
et de blessure lorsqu'elles sont correctement suivies. Veuillez conserver le manuel dans un 
endroit sûr pour référence future, ainsi que la garantie, le reçu de vente et la boîte. Le cas 
échéant, remettez ces instructions au futur propriétaire de l'appareil. Suivez toujours les in-
structions de sécurité de base et les mesures de prévention des risques lorsque vous utilisez 
un appareil électrique. Le fabricant ne sera pas responsable de tout dommage résultant du 
non-respect par l'utilisateur de ces instructions.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, les précautions de sécurité de base sui-
vantes doivent toujours être respectées.
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des per-

sonnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un 
manque d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils ont reçu une surveillance ou des 
instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent 
les dangers encourus. .

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil. Gardez le produit et son cordon 
hors de portée des enfants.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ou entretenir le produit sauf s'ils ont plus de 8 
ans et sont sous surveillance.

• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou à proxi-
mité d'enfants.

• Ce produit devient très chaud, ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les 
poignées du produit ou les accessoires de protection pour éviter les brûlures.

• Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, ne plongez pas le cordon, les fi-
ches ou l'appareil dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

• Débranchez-le de la prise de courant lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer, lais-
sez-le refroidir avant de mettre ou de retirer des pièces et avant de nettoyer l'appareil.

• N'utilisez aucun appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, ou après un 
dysfonctionnement ou un dommage de quelque manière que ce soit. 

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
agent de service ou une personne de qualification similaire pour éviter tout danger.

• L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l'appareil peut 
provoquer des blessures.

• PRUDENCE: Ne plongez pas le contrôleur de température dans un liquide. Utiliser 
uniquement avec une prise de base. 

• Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir, ni toucher des 
surfaces chaudes.

• Une extrême prudence doit être prise lors du déplacement d'un appareil lorsqu'il 
contient de l'huile ou d'autres liquides chauds.

• Pour débrancher, retirez la fiche de la prise murale.
• N'utilisez pas cet appareil à des fins autres que celles prévues. Ce produit est des-

tiné à un usage domestique uniquement.
• N'utilisez pas ce produit à l'extérieur.
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Conformément aux directives: 2012/19 / UE et 2015/863 / UE sur la limitation de l’utilisation de substances 
dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, ainsi que leur élimination des déchets. 
Le symbole avec la poubelle croisée indiqué sur l’emballage indique que le produit à la fin de sa durée de 
vie sera collecté en tant que déchet séparé. Par conséquent, tout produit ayant atteint la fin de sa durée 
de vie doit être livré dans des centres d’élimination des déchets spécialisés pour la collecte sélective des 
déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, ou retourné au détaillant lors de l’achat de nouveaux 
équipements similaires, en un seul pour une base. Une collecte séparée appropriée pour la mise en service 
ultérieure des équipements expédiés pour être recyclés, traités et éliminés d’une manière respectueuse de 
l’environnement aide à prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur l’environnement et la santé et optimise le 
recyclage et la réutilisation des les composants qui composent l’appareil. L’élimination abusive du produit 
par l’utilisateur implique l’application de sanctions administratives conformément aux lois.

LISTE DES PIECES

INSTRUCTIONS

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

• Avant d'utiliser le produit, retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage et les autocollants.
• Essuyez le gril avec un chiffon ou une éponge humide pour enlever la poussière. Séchez 

ensuite le produit avec un chiffon doux ou du papier.
• Choisissez l'endroit où vous utiliserez l'appareil, en laissant suffisamment d'espace entre l'arrière et 

le mur pour permettre à la chaleur de circuler sans endommager les meubles ou les murs.
• Branchez le câble sur une prise de courant standard, tournez le bouton de température 

dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et le voyant rouge s'allumera.
• Lorsque la température du gril atteint la température réglée, le voyant d'alimentation 

s'éteint.
• Le voyant d'alimentation rouge s'allume et s'éteint selon un cycle automatique lorsqu'il at-

teint la température réglée par le thermostat.
• Si vous tournez le bouton de température en position d'arrêt, le gril cessera de chauffer.
• Conseil: Lors de la première utilisation, il est préférable d'appliquer un peu d'huile ou de 

graisse sur le gril.
• Important: Le gril sera très chaud. Faites particulièrement attention à ne pas laisser vos 

mains entrer en contact avec celui-ci.
• Après utilisation, débranchez l'appareil de la prise et laissez-le refroidir à température am-

biante avant de le nettoyer.
• Prudence: Ne plongez pas le contrôleur de température dans un liquide. Utiliser unique-

ment avec une prise de base.

• Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de nettoyer le gril. Ne plongez jamais 
l’appareil dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

• Nettoyez la base et le gril avec un chiffon humide et du savon non abrasif ou du détergent pour 
lave-vaisselle. Essuyez avec un chiffon propre, doux et humide et séchez avec un autre chiffon.

• Rangez l'appareil propre dans un endroit propre et sec. Ne le rangez jamais lorsqu’il est 
encore chaud ou branché.

Important: N’enroulez jamais le cordon étroitement autour de l’appareil. N'exercez aucune ten-
sion sur le câble à l'endroit où il se connecte à l'appareil, car cela pourrait l'effilocher et le casser.

1. Gril 2 en 1

2. Connexion du régulateur de 
température

3. Socle en bambou

4. Bac à graisse

1

2

3

4
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I TAL IANO

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra griglia. Prima di utilizzare questo apparecchio e per garan-
tirne il miglior utilizzo, leggere attentamente le istruzioni.
Le misure di sicurezza qui elencate riducono il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche e lesioni 
se seguite correttamente. Si prega di conservare il manuale in un luogo sicuro per riferi-
mento futuro, così come la garanzia, la ricevuta di vendita e la scatola. Se applicabile, con-
segnare queste istruzioni al futuro proprietario dell'apparecchio. Seguire sempre le istruzio-
ni di sicurezza di base e le misure di prevenzione dei rischi quando si utilizza un apparecchio 
elettrico. Il produttore non sarà responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti dalla mancata 
osservanza di queste istruzioni da parte dell'utente.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Quando si utilizza qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico, è necessario osservare sempre le 
seguenti precauzioni di sicurezza di base.
• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni 

e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza se hanno ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni relative all'uso 
dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e comprendono i pericoli connessi .

• I bambini non dovrebbero giocare con questo dispositivo. Tenere il prodotto e il cavo 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

• I bambini non devono pulire o effettuare la manutenzione del prodotto a meno che 
non abbiano più di 8 anni e siano sorvegliati.

• È necessaria un'attenta supervisione quando un apparecchio viene utilizzato da o 
vicino a bambini.

• Questo prodotto diventa molto caldo, non toccare le superfici calde. Utilizzare le 
maniglie del prodotto o gli accessori protettivi per evitare ustioni.

• Per proteggersi dalle scosse elettriche, non immergere il cavo, le spine o l'apparec-
chio in acqua o altri liquidi.

• Scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente quando non in uso e prima di pulirlo, lasciarlo 
raffreddare prima di montare o togliere parti e prima di pulire l'apparecchio.

• Non utilizzare alcun apparecchio con un cavo o una spina danneggiati, o dopo che 
l'apparecchio non funziona correttamente o è stato danneggiato in qualsiasi modo. 

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, 
dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona similmente qualificata per evitare 
pericoli.

• L'uso di accessori non consigliati dal produttore dell'apparecchio può causare lesioni.
• ATTENZIONE: Non immergere il termoregolatore in alcun liquido. Utilizzare solo 

con la presa base. 
• Non lasciare che il cavo penda dal bordo di un tavolo o di un bancone o tocchi su-

perfici calde.
• Prestare la massima attenzione quando si sposta un apparecchio che contiene olio 

o altri liquidi caldi.
• Per disconnettersi, rimuovere la spina dalla presa a muro.
• Non utilizzare questo apparecchio per usi diversi da quelli previsti. Questo prodotto 

è solo per uso domestico.
• Non utilizzare questo prodotto all'aperto.
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In conformità con le direttive: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sulla restrizione dell’uso di sostanze pericolose 
nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché sul loro smaltimento dei rifiuti. Il simbolo con la 
pattumiera incrociata mostrato sulla confezione indica che il prodotto al termine della sua vita utile ver-
rà raccolto come rifiuto separato. Pertanto, qualsiasi prodotto che ha raggiunto la fine della sua vita utile 
deve essere consegnato a centri specializzati di smaltimento dei rifiuti per la raccolta selettiva di rifiuti 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche o restituito al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di nuove 
apparecchiature simili, in un’unica per una base. Una corretta raccolta separata per la successiva messa 
in servizio di apparecchiature spedite per essere riciclate, trattate e smaltite in modo ecologico aiuta a 
prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e ottimizza il riciclaggio e il riutilizzo di i 
componenti che compongono il dispositivo. L’eliminazione abusiva del prodotto da parte dell’utente implica 
l’applicazione di sanzioni amministrative in conformità con le leggi.

ELENCO DELLE PARTI

ISTRUZIONI

CURA E PULIZIA

• Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio e gli adesivi.
• Pulisci la griglia con un panno umido o una spugna per rimuovere la polvere. Asciugare 

quindi il prodotto con un panno morbido o con carta.
• Scegli dove utilizzerai l'unità, lasciando spazio sufficiente tra la parte posteriore e la parete 

per consentire al calore di fluire senza danneggiare mobili o pareti.
• Collegare il cavo a una presa di corrente standard, ruotare la manopola della temperatura 

in senso orario e l'indicatore rosso si accenderà.
• Quando la temperatura del grill raggiunge la temperatura impostata, la spia di alimentazi-

one si spegne.
• La spia rossa di accensione si accende e si spegne in ciclo automatico quando raggiunge la 

temperatura impostata dal termostato.
• Se si gira la manopola della temperatura in posizione off, il grill smetterà di riscaldarsi.
• Consiglio: Per il primo utilizzo è meglio applicare un po' di olio o grasso sulla griglia.
• Importante: La griglia sarà molto calda. Prestare particolare attenzione per evitare che le 

mani ne entrino in contatto.
• Dopo l'uso, scollegare l'unità dalla presa e lasciarla raffreddare a temperatura ambiente 

prima di pulirla.
• Attenzione: Non immergere il termoregolatore in alcun liquido. Utilizzare solo con la presa 

base.

• Scollegare l'apparecchio e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di pulire la griglia. Non immergere 
mai l'unità in acqua o in qualsiasi altro liquido.

• Pulisci la base e la griglia con un panno umido e sapone non abrasivo o detersivo per lavas-
toviglie. Pulisci con un panno pulito, morbido e umido e asciuga con un altro panno.

• Conservare l'apparecchio pulito in un luogo pulito e asciutto. Non conservarlo mai mentre è 
ancora caldo o collegato alla presa di corrente.

Importante: Non avvolgere mai strettamente il cavo attorno all'apparecchio. Non esercitare 
alcuna tensione sul cavo nel punto in cui si collega all'unità, poiché ciò potrebbe sfilacciarlo 
e romperlo.

1. Griglia 2 in 1

2. Collegamento del regolatore di 
temperatura

3. Base in bambù

4. Vassoio del grasso

1

2

3

4
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Grill entschieden haben. Bevor Sie dieses Gerät ver-
wenden und um eine optimale Nutzung zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte die Anweisungen 
sorgfältig durch.
Die hier aufgeführten Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verringern bei korrekter Befolgung das Risiko 
von Bränden, Stromschlägen und Verletzungen. Bitte bewahren Sie das Handbuch sowie die 
Garantie, den Kaufbeleg und die Verpackung zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicher-
en Ort auf. Geben Sie diese Anleitung ggf. an den künftigen Besitzer des Gerätes weiter. Be-
folgen Sie bei der Verwendung eines Elektrogeräts stets die grundlegenden Sicherheitshin-
weise und Maßnahmen zur Gefahrenverhütung. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schäden, die aus der Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen durch den Benutzer entstehen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sollten stets die folgenden grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beachtet werden.
• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten kör-

perlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und 
Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Verwendung des 
Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen .

• Kinder sollten nicht mit diesem Gerät spielen. Bewahren Sie das Produkt und sein 
Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

• Kinder sollten das Produkt nicht reinigen oder warten, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 
8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.

• Wenn ein Gerät von oder in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet wird, ist eine strenge 
Aufsicht erforderlich.

• Dieses Produkt wird sehr heiß. Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Verwenden 
Sie die Griffe des Produkts oder Schutzzubehör, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

• Um Stromschläge zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie Kabel, Stecker oder Gerät nicht in 
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

• Ziehen Sie bei Nichtgebrauch und vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker, lassen Sie es 
abkühlen, bevor Sie Teile anbringen oder abnehmen und bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.

• Benutzen Sie kein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker, oder nachdem 
das Gerät eine Fehlfunktion aufweist oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde. 

• Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst-
mitarbeiter oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren 
zu vermeiden.

• Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen wird, kann 
zu Verletzungen führen.

• VORSICHT: Tauchen Sie den Temperaturregler nicht in Flüssigkeiten. Nur mit Soc-
kelsteckdose verwenden. 

• Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über die Kante eines Tisches oder einer Theke hängen 
und berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen.

• Beim Bewegen eines Geräts, wenn es Öl oder andere heiße Flüssigkeiten enthält, 
ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten.

• Zum Trennen ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht für andere als den vorgesehenen Zweck. Dieses 

Produkt ist nur für den Heimgebrauch bestimmt.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Freien.
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In Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien: 2012/19 / EU und 2015/863 / EU über die Beschränkung der Ver-
wendung gefährlicher Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten sowie deren Abfallentsorgung. 
Das Symbol mit der gekreuzten Mülltonne auf der Verpackung zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer als separater Abfall gesammelt wird. Daher muss jedes Produkt, das das Ende seiner Nut-
zungsdauer erreicht hat, an spezialisierte Abfallentsorgungszentren zur selektiven Sammlung von elekt-
rischen und elektronischen Abfallgeräten geliefert oder beim Kauf ähnlicher neuer Geräte an den Einzel-
händler zurückgegeben werden für eine Basis. Die ordnungsgemäße getrennte Sammlung für die spätere 
Inbetriebnahme von Geräten, die zum umweltfreundlichen Recycling, zur Behandlung und Entsorgung ver-
sandt werden, trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden 
und das Recycling und die Wiederverwendung zu optimieren die Komponenten, aus denen das Gerät be-
steht. Die missbräuchliche Beseitigung des Produkts durch den Benutzer impliziert die Anwendung von 
Verwaltungssanktionen in Übereinstimmung mit den Gesetzen.

LISTE DER EINZELTEILE

ANWEISUNGEN

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG

• Entfernen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts sämtliches Verpackungsmaterial und 
Aufkleber.

• Wischen Sie den Grill mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm ab, um Staub zu entfernen. 
Anschließend das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch oder Papier trocknen.

• Wählen Sie den Ort aus, an dem Sie das Gerät verwenden möchten, und lassen Sie zwis-
chen der Rückseite und der Wand genügend Platz, damit die Wärme fließen kann, ohne 
Möbel oder Wände zu beschädigen.

• Stecken Sie das Kabel in eine Standardsteckdose, drehen Sie den Temperaturknopf im 
Uhrzeigersinn und die rote Anzeige leuchtet auf.

• Wenn die Grilltemperatur die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht, erlischt die Betriebsanzeige.
• Die rote Betriebsanzeige schaltet sich in einem automatischen Zyklus ein und aus, wenn 

die vom Thermostat eingestellte Temperatur erreicht ist.
• Wenn Sie den Temperaturregler auf die Aus-Position drehen, hört der Grill auf zu heizen.
• Beratung: Für den ersten Gebrauch ist es besser, etwas Öl oder Fett auf den Grill aufzutragen.
• Wichtig: Der Grill wird sehr heiß sein. Achten Sie besonders darauf, dass Ihre Hände nicht 

damit in Berührung kommen.
• Trennen Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch von der Steckdose und lassen Sie es vor der 

Reinigung auf Raumtemperatur abkühlen.
• Vorsicht: Tauchen Sie den Temperaturregler nicht in Flüssigkeiten. Nur mit Sockelsteck-

dose verwenden.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Netz und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie den Grill reinigen. 
Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

• Reinigen Sie die Basis und den Grill mit einem feuchten Tuch und nicht scheuernder Seife 
oder Geschirrspülmittel. Mit einem sauberen, weichen, feuchten Tuch abwischen und mit 
einem anderen Tuch trocknen.

• Bewahren Sie das gereinigte Gerät an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort auf. Lagern Sie es 
niemals, solange es noch heiß oder eingesteckt ist.

Wichtig: Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um das Gerät. Üben Sie keine Spannung auf das 
Kabel aus, wo es mit dem Gerät verbunden ist, da es sonst ausfransen und brechen könnte.

1. 2-in-1-Grill

2. Anschluss Temperaturregler

3. Basis aus Bambus

4. Fettauffangschale

1

2

3

4
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Bedankt dat u voor onze grill hebt gekozen. Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u dit 
apparaat gebruikt en om een optimaal gebruik ervan te garanderen.
De hier genoemde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op brand, elektrische 
schokken en letsel als ze correct worden opgevolgd. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige 
plaats voor toekomstig gebruik, evenals de garantie, het aankoopbewijs en de doos. Geef 
deze instructies, indien van toepassing, aan de toekomstige eigenaar van het apparaat. Volg 
altijd de basisveiligheidsinstructies en maatregelen ter voorkoming van gevaren wanneer 
u een elektrisch apparaat gebruikt. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade die 
voortvloeit uit het niet opvolgen van deze instructies door de gebruiker.

BEVEILIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

Wanneer u een elektrisch apparaat gebruikt, moeten altijd de volgende fundamente-
le veiligheidsmaatregelen in acht worden genomen.
• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door personen 

met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of een gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis, als zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het 
veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen. 

• Kinderen mogen niet met dit apparaat spelen. Houd het product en het snoer bui-
ten het bereik van kinderen.

• Kinderen mogen het product niet schoonmaken of onderhouden, tenzij ze ouder zijn 
dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.

• Strikt toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer een apparaat door of in de buurt van kinde-
ren wordt gebruikt.

• Dit product wordt erg heet, raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik de handgre-
pen van het product of beschermende accessoires om brandwonden te voorkomen.

• Ter bescherming tegen elektrische schokken mag u het snoer, de stekkers of het 
apparaat niet onderdompelen in water of andere vloeistoffen.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het apparaat niet gebruikt en voordat u 
het schoonmaakt. Laat het afkoelen voordat u onderdelen aanbrengt of verwijdert 
en voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.

• Gebruik geen apparaat met een beschadigd snoer of beschadigde stekker, of nadat 
het apparaat defect is geraakt of op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is. 

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn 
serviceagent of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.

• Het gebruik van accessoires die niet door de fabrikant van het apparaat worden 
aanbevolen, kan letsel veroorzaken.

• VOORZICHTIGHEID: Dompel de temperatuurregelaar niet onder in welke vloeistof 
dan ook. Alleen gebruiken met basishouder. 

• Laat het snoer niet over de rand van een tafel of aanrecht hangen en laat het niet in 
aanraking komen met hete oppervlakken.

• Uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden bij het verplaatsen van een apparaat als het 
olie of andere hete vloeistoffen bevat.

• Om de verbinding te verbreken, haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact.
• Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor enig ander doel dan waarvoor het bedoeld is. Dit 

product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik.
• Gebruik dit product niet buitenshuis.
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In overeenstemming met de richtlijnen: 2012/19 / EU en 2015/863 / EU betreffende de beperking van het 
gebruik van gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, evenals hun afvalverwerking. 
Het symbool met de gekruiste vuilnisbak op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product aan het einde van 
zijn levensduur als gescheiden afval wordt ingezameld. Daarom moet elk product dat het einde van zijn 
levensduur heeft bereikt, worden afgeleverd bij gespecialiseerde afvalverwijderingscentra voor de selec-
tieve inzameling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, of bij de aankoop van soortgelijke 
nieuwe apparatuur in één keer aan de detailhandelaar worden geretourneerd. voor één basis. Een juiste ge-
scheiden inzameling voor latere inbedrijfstelling van apparatuur die wordt verzonden om te worden gerecy-
cled, behandeld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze afgevoerd, helpt mogelijke negatieve effecten op het milieu 
en de gezondheid te voorkomen en optimaliseert recycling en hergebruik van de componenten waaruit het 
apparaat bestaat. De onrechtmatige eliminatie van het product door de gebruiker impliceert de toepassing 
van administratieve sancties in overeenstemming met de wetten.

ONDERDELEN LIJST

INSTRUCTIES

VERZORGING EN REINIGING

• Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal en stickers voordat u het product gebruikt.
• Veeg de grill af met een vochtige doek of spons om stof te verwijderen. Droog het product 

vervolgens af met een zachte doek of papier.
• Kies waar u het apparaat wilt gebruiken en laat voldoende ruimte vrij tussen de achterkant 

en de muur zodat de warmte kan stromen zonder meubels of muren te beschadigen.
• Steek de kabel in een standaard stopcontact, draai de temperatuurknop met de klok mee 

en het rode indicatielampje gaat branden.
• Wanneer de grilltemperatuur de ingestelde temperatuur bereikt en het aan/uit-lampje uitgaat.
• Het rode aan/uit-lampje gaat automatisch aan en uit wanneer de door de thermostaat in-

gestelde temperatuur wordt bereikt.
• Als u de temperatuurknop naar de uit-stand draait, stopt de grill met verwarmen.
• Advies: Voor het eerste gebruik is het beter om een beetje olie of vet op de grill aan te 

brengen.
• Belangrijk: De grill zal erg heet zijn. Wees extra voorzichtig om te voorkomen dat uw handen 

ermee in contact komen.
• Haal na gebruik de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact en laat het afkoelen tot 

kamertemperatuur voordat u het schoonmaakt.
• Voorzichtigheid: Dompel de temperatuurregelaar niet onder in welke vloeistof dan ook. Al-

leen gebruiken met basishouder.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het afkoelen voordat u de grill schoonmaakt. 
Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof.

• Maak de basis en de grill schoon met een vochtige doek en niet-schurende zeep of afwas-
middel. Veeg af met een schone, zachte, vochtige doek en droog met een andere doek.

• Bewaar het schone apparaat op een schone, droge plaats. Bewaar het apparaat nooit ter-
wijl het nog warm is of als de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

Belangrijk: Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om het apparaat. Oefen geen spanning uit op de 
kabel waar deze op het apparaat is aangesloten, aangezien deze hierdoor kan gaan rafelen 
en breken.

1. 2 in 1 gril

2. Aansluiting temperatuurregelaar

3. Bamboe basis

4. Vetopvangbak

1

2

3

4
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Dziękujemy za wybranie naszego grilla. Przed użyciem tego urządzenia i aby zapewnić jego 
najlepsze wykorzystanie, prosimy o uważne przeczytanie instrukcji.
Wymienione tutaj środki bezpieczeństwa zmniejszają ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem ele-
ktrycznym i obrażeń, jeśli są przestrzegane. Instrukcję należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym 
miejscu do wykorzystania w przyszłości, podobnie jak gwarancję, dowód sprzedaży i pu-
dełko. Jeśli ma to zastosowanie, przekaż tę instrukcję przyszłemu właścicielowi urządzenia. 
Podczas korzystania z urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych 
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa i środków zapobiegania zagrożeniom. Producent nie ponosi od-
powiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody powstałe na skutek niezastosowania się użytkown-
ika do niniejszej instrukcji.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Podczas korzystania z dowolnego urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze przestr-
zegać poniższych podstawowych środków ostrożności.
• To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze oraz osoby 

o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub nie-
posiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli znajdują się pod nadzorem lub zostały 
poinstruowane na temat bezpiecznego korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją zwią-
zane z tym zagrożenia .

• Dzieci nie powinny bawić się tym urządzeniem. Trzymaj produkt i jego przewód 
poza zasięgiem dzieci.

• Dzieci nie powinny czyścić ani konserwować produktu, chyba że ukończyły 8 lat i 
są pod nadzorem.

• Jeśli jakiekolwiek urządzenie jest używane przez dzieci lub w ich pobliżu, konieczny 
jest ścisły nadzór.

• Produkt bardzo się nagrzewa, nie dotykaj gorących powierzchni. Aby uniknąć opar-
zeń, należy używać uchwytów produktu lub akcesoriów ochronnych.

• Aby chronić się przed porażeniem prądem, nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczek ani ur-
ządzenia w wodzie ani innych płynach.

• Odłącz urządzenie od gniazdka elektrycznego, gdy nie jest używane i przed czyszc-
zeniem, poczekaj, aż ostygnie przed założeniem lub zdjęciem części i przed czyszc-
zeniem urządzenia.

• Nie używaj żadnego urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczką, lub po tym, 
jak urządzenie działa nieprawidłowo lub zostało w jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzone. 

• Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, aby uniknąć zagrożenia, musi go wymie-
nić producent, jego agent serwisowy lub podobnie wykwalifikowana osoba.

• Używanie akcesoriów niezalecanych przez producenta urządzenia może spowo-
dować obrażenia.

• OSTROŻNOŚĆ: Nie zanurzać regulatora temperatury w żadnej cieczy. Używać 
wyłącznie z gniazdem podstawowym. 

• Nie pozwól, aby przewód zwisał z krawędzi stołu lub blatu ani nie dotykał gorących powierzchni.
• Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas przenoszenia urządzenia zawie-

rającego olej lub inne gorące płyny.
• Aby odłączyć, należy wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka ściennego.
• Nie używaj tego urządzenia do celów innych niż jego przeznaczenie. Ten produkt 

jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
• Nie używaj tego produktu na zewnątrz.
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Zgodnie z dyrektywami: 2012/19 / UE i 2015/863 / UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niebezpiecznych 
substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, a także ich usuwania. Symbol z przekreślonym po-
jemnikiem na śmieci pokazany na opakowaniu oznacza, że produkt pod koniec okresu użytkowania będzie 
zbierany jako osobny odpad. Dlatego każdy produkt, który osiągnął koniec okresu użytkowania, musi zo-
stać dostarczony do wyspecjalizowanych centrów usuwania odpadów w celu selektywnej zbiórki zużyte-
go sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego lub zwrócony do sprzedawcy przy zakupie podobnego nowego 
sprzętu, w jednym dla jednej bazy. Właściwa selektywna zbiórka w celu późniejszego uruchomienia sprzętu 
przeznaczonego do recyklingu, obróbki i utylizacji w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska pomaga zapobiegać 
potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska i zdrowia oraz optymalizuje recykling i ponowne użycie 
elementy składające się na urządzenie. Niewłaściwe usunięcie produktu przez użytkownika oznacza nało-
żenie sankcji administracyjnych zgodnie z prawem.

LISTA CZĘŚCI

INSTRUKCJE

PIELĘGNACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

• Przed użyciem produktu usuń wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe i naklejki.
• Wytrzyj grill wilgotną szmatką lub gąbką, aby usunąć kurz. Następnie osusz produkt mięk-

ką szmatką lub papierem.
• Wybierz miejsce, w którym będziesz używać urządzenia, pozostawiając wystarczająco 

dużo miejsca między tyłem a ścianą, aby umożliwić przepływ ciepła bez uszkadzania mebli 
i ścian.

• Podłącz kabel do standardowego gniazdka elektrycznego, obróć pokrętło temperatury w 
kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara, a czerwony wskaźnik zaświeci się.

• Gdy temperatura grilla osiągnie ustawioną temperaturę, lampka zasilania zgaśnie.
• Czerwona lampka zasilania włącza się i gaśnie w cyklu automatycznym po osiągnięciu 

temperatury ustawionej przez termostat.
• Jeśli ustawisz pokrętło temperatury w pozycji wyłączonej, grill przestanie się nagrzewać.
• Rada: Przy pierwszym użyciu lepiej nałożyć na grill odrobinę oleju lub smaru.
• Ważny: Grill będzie bardzo gorący. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby nie 

dopuścić do kontaktu rąk z produktem.
• Po użyciu odłącz urządzenie od gniazdka i poczekaj, aż ostygnie do temperatury pokojowej 

przed czyszczeniem.
• Ostrożność: Nie zanurzać regulatora temperatury w żadnej cieczy. Używać wyłącznie z gni-

azdem podstawowym.

• Przed czyszczeniem grilla odłącz urządzenie od prądu i poczekaj, aż ostygnie. Nigdy nie 
zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie lub innym płynie.

• Wyczyść podstawę i grill wilgotną szmatką i nieściernym mydłem lub detergentem do zmy-
warek. Wytrzeć czystą, miękką i wilgotną ściereczką i osuszyć inną szmatką.

• Przechowuj czyste urządzenie w czystym i suchym miejscu. Nigdy nie przechowuj go, gdy 
jest jeszcze gorący lub podłączony do prądu.

Ważny: Nigdy nie owijaj ciasno przewodu wokół urządzenia. Nie napinaj kabla w miejscu jego 
połączenia z urządzeniem, ponieważ może to spowodować jego strzępienie i pękanie.

1. Grill 2 w 1

2. Podłączenie regulatora temper-
atury

3. Podstawa bambusowa

4. Tacka na tłuszcz

1

2

3

4
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